

NDPS-29/25

13.8.2025

Accd persons namely Aamir Hossain, Rajjak Miya, Subhan Miya, Asidul Miya and Md. Ibrar are produced from J.C.

Bail moved on behalf of aforesaid accd persons namely Aamir Hossain, Rajjak Miya, Subhan Miya, Asidul Miya and Md. Ibrar.

Hd both sides. Perused.

It is submitted by ld. Defence counsel representing the accd persons amir Hossain, Rajjak Miya, Subhan Miya, Asidul Miya that the accd persons are in J.C for almost 82 days and in this facts & circumstances he prays for bail.

Ld. Counsel representing the remaining accd Md. Ibrar submits that this accd is a driver and he was completely unaware about the alleged incident and he has been falsely entangled in this case.

Ld. P.P in charge strongly opposes the prayer for bail stating inter-alia that the instant case involves commercial quantity of narcotic substance.

Having considered the submission of both sides, this court finds that in this case commercial quantity of narcotic substance weighing about 47.40 kgs of Ganja is involved. Thus in this particular case, the rigor as provided U/s. 37 of NDPS Act is applicable. Hence in view of above the prayer for bail stands rejected.

Fix 27.8.2025 for production and I.O's report.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore,
(J.O.Code-WB00705).